GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:297
ANSWERED ON:02.08.2002

GROWTH CENTRES
RAMSHETH THAKUR;VSM (RETD.) COL. CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number and location of growth centres established in the country till date, State-wise ;

(b) the funds released by the Union as well as by the State Governments to these growth centres, so far, till date, centre-wise;
(c) whether these centres have achieved their goal;

(d) if so, upto what extent and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the Government propose to establish some more growth centres during the Tenth Five Year Plan; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, location-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. RAMAN SINGH)
(@) to (f) : A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (f) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 297 for answer on 2.08.2002.

(a) & (b) Under the Growth Centre Scheme, initially, 71 locations were identified and out of the same, 68 Growth Centres have been sanctioned by the Central Government and are in various stages of implementation. The Growth Centres in Sikkim, Uttaranchal and Chayagaon (Assam) are yet to be sanctioned. Growth Centres sanctioned Statewise and the funds released by the Centre as well as by the States to each Growth Centre is enclosed at Annexure.

(c) & (d) The objective of the Growth Centre is to provide required infrastructure in the identified, industrially backward locations with a view to attract investment in the industries and to achieve the dispersal of industries. Out of 68 Growth Centres sanctioned, 38 Growth Centres have become functional and these Growth Centres have attracted a Capital Investment of Rs.8531 Croresln the remaining Growth Centres, due to various constraints inter-alia land acquisition, procedures, lack of demand of developed plots, absence of social infrastructure, poor natural resource base and change in the Government policies like de-control and de-licensing of the industrial sector, lack of local initiatives etc. were responsible for slow progress.

(e) & (f): There is no proposal to establish more than 71 Growth Centres already sanctioned under the Scheme.

Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 297 for answer on 2.08.2002

Financial progress of Growth Centres as on 26.7.2002

(Rupees in lakh )

S1.No. Name of State, Growth Centre/ DistrictAmount of Central Release Amount Released by States & its Agencies

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1. ANDHRA PRADESH Hindupur (Anantpur) 200.00 147.76
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. Khammam

. Bobbili
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(Khammam) 50.00
(Vizianagaram) 551.00
( Prakasam ) 650.00

. ARUNACHAL PRADESH Niklok-Ngorlung

4

66

87.63

6.33

(East Siang)148.00 137.50

. ASSAM Matia (Goalpara ) 250.00 139.91
Chariduar ( Sonitpur ) 300.00 179.85
. BIHAR Begusarai ( Begusarai ) 300.00 636.25
. Bhagalpur (Bhagalpur) 50.00 408.40
Chhapra (Chhapra) 50.00 90.00
Darbhanga (Darbhanga ) 50.00
Muzaffarpur (Muzaffarpur) 50.00 90.00
CHHATTISGARH Borai (Durg ) 793.00 768.53
Siltara (Raipur ) 1000.00 1610.36
GOA Electronic- City (Verna-Plateau) 824.00
GUJARAT Gandhidham (Kutch) 585.00 500.00
Palanpur (Banaskantha ) 250.00 500.00
Vagra (Bharauch) 1000.00 3940.25
HARYANA Bawal (Rewari) 1000.00 6259.19
Saha ( Ambala) 400.00 892.96
HIMACHAL PRADESH Kangra (Kangra) 450.00
JAMMU & KASHMIR Lassipora (Pulwama) 250.00
Samba (Jammu) 900.00 933.13

1239.24

387.63

320.43


JHARKHAND Hazaribagh (Hazaribagh ) 200.00 241.19

KARNATAKA Dharwad (Dharwad) 1000.00 5165.00

. Raichur (Raichur ) 1000.00 1916.69
Hassan ( Hassan) 1000.00 6319.52
. KERALA Kannur-Kozhikode (Kannur-Kozhikode) 1000.00 2508.37

. Alappuza-Malappuram(Alappuza-Malappuram) 1000.00 3004.37

. MADHYA PRADESH Chainpura (Guna) 100.00 160.00
Ghirongi (Bhind) 1000.00 3178.93
Kheda ( Dhar ) 1000.00 1161.63
Satlapur ( Raisen) 535.00 500.00
. MAHARASHTRA Akola (Akola) 1000.00 1168.26
Chandrapur (Chandrapur ) 815.00 732.25
Dhule (Dhule ) 580.00 746.69
. Nanded ( Nanded ) 910.00 976.03
Ratnagiri (Ratnagiri) 440.00 116.64
. MANIPUR Lamlai- Napet (Imphal ) 150.00 126.59
. MEGHALAYA Mendhipattar (East Garo Hills ) 50.00 -
. MIZORAM Luangmual (Aizawl ) 300.00 160.44
. NAGALAND Ganeshnagar ( Kohima ) 1500.00 320.25
ORISSA Chhatrapur ( Ganjam) 50.00 90.84

. Kalinganagar -Duburi ( Cuttack) 600.00 1350.00


45. Jharsuguda (Jharsuguda) 200.00 100.00

46. Kesinga (Kalahandi ) 125.00 37.02
47. PONDICHERRY Polagam-Karaikal (Karaikal ) 400.00 685.00
48. PUNJAB Bathinda (Bathinda) 1000.00 950.78
49. Pathankot (Gurdaspur) 1000.00 500.00

50. RAJASTHAN Abu-Road (Sirohi) 1000.00 2150.76
51. Bhilwara (Bhilwara ) 300.00 150.00

52. Khara (Bikaner ) 450.00 340.78

53. Dholpur (Dholpur ) 320.00 255.34

54. Jhalawar (Jhalawar ) 300.00 150.00

55. TAMILNADU Erode (Periyar ) 1000.00 7931.72
56. Oragadam ( Kancheepuram) 800.00 242.65

57. Tirunelveli - Gangai Kondan

(Tirunelveli- Kattabomman ) 930.00 1500.00
58. TRIPURA Bodhjangnagar ( West Tripura) 570.00
59. UTTAR PRADESH Bijauli (Jhansi) 593.00 285.00

S1.No. Name of State, Growth Centre/ District Amount of Central Release Amount Released by States & its Agencies

(1)  (2) (3) (4)
60. Jamaur (Shahjahanpur ) 315.00 127.81
61. Pakbara (Moradabad) 800.00 859.15

62. Dibiapur (Auraivya ) 150.00 75.00


63. Khurja (Bulandshahr) 420.00 285.00

64. Satharia (Jaunpur ) 567.00 452.07

65. Shajanwa (Gorakhpur) 1000.00 851.13

66. WEST BENGAL Bolpur ( Birbhum) 100.00 100.00
67. Jalpaiguri (Jalpaiguri ) 100.00 100.00

68. Malda (Malda ) 300.00 274.25

Total

37071.00

68682.50

Provisional Release to Shivrajpur —-Padampur ( Uttaranchal) : Rs.50 lakh

Total Central Assistance released including Shivrajpur -Padampur (Uttaranchal) : Rs.37071 lakh + Rs.50 lakh = Rs.37121 lakh
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